

**BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED**

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

**PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3)
HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS**

1(a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

| | Notes | GROUP | | | GROUP (Year to date) | | |
|--|-------|--------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------|
| | | 3rd Qtr of 2006 | 3rd Qtr of 2005 | Increase / (Decrease) % | 1st 3 Qtrs of 2006 | 1st 3 Qtrs 2005 | Increase / (Decrease) % |
| | | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | |
| REVENUE | | 18,061 | 14,566 | 24% | 52,752 | 39,593 | 33% |
| Cost of Sales | | (12,999) | (10,635) | 22% | (38,914) | (29,140) | 34% |
| GROSS PROFIT | | 5,062 | 3,931 | 29% | 13,838 | 10,453 | 32% |
| Other operating income/(expenses) (net) | (A) | (5) | (3) | (67%) | 66 | 17 | 288% |
| Administrative expenses | | (2,952) | (2,859) | 3% | (8,208) | (6,780) | 21% |
| Selling & Distribution expenses | | (537) | (193) | 178% | (1,527) | (826) | 85% |
| PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS | | 1,568 | 876 | 79% | 4,169 | 2,864 | 46% |
| Financial Income | | 3 | 49 | (94%) | 6 | 103 | (94%) |
| Financial Expenses | | (254) | (161) | 58% | (685) | (473) | 45% |
| PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION | (B) | 1,317 | 764 | 72% | 3,490 | 2,494 | 40% |
| TAXATION | | (232) | (295) | (21%) | (780) | (750) | 4% |
| PROFIT AFTER TAXATION | | 1,085 | 469 | 131% | 2,710 | 1,744 | 55% |
| Attributable to : | | | | | | | |
| Shareholders of the Company | | 1,001 | 555 | 80% | 2,711 | 1,809 | 50% |
| Minority Interests | | 84 | (86) | (198%) | (1) | (65) | (98%) |
| | | <u>1,085</u> | <u>469</u> | <u>131%</u> | <u>2,710</u> | <u>1,744</u> | <u>55%</u> |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006Notes

(A) The Group's other operating income (net) includes:

| | GROUP | | GROUP (Year To Date) | |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|
| | 3rd Qtr of 2006 | 3rd Qtr of 2005 | 1st 3 Qtrs of 2006 | 1st 3 Qtrs 2005 |
| | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 |
| Gain / (loss) on disposal of fixed assets | (12) | (8) | 43 | (6) |
| Fixed assets written off | 0 | (16) | 0 | (19) |
| Other income | 7 | 21 | 23 | 42 |

(B) The Group's profit from operations is arrived at after (charging) / crediting

| | GROUP | | GROUP (Year To Date) | |
|---|--------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|--------------------|
| | 3rd Qtr of 2006 | 3rd Qtr of 2005 | 1st 3 Qtrs of 2006 | 1st 3 Qtrs 2005 |
| | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 |
| Interest income | 3 | 6 | 6 | 16 |
| Interest expense on borrowings | (244) | (158) | (621) | (459) |
| Depreciation of fixed assets | (487) | (475) | (1,455) | (1,330) |
| Provision for doubtful trade debts written back | 51 | 0 | 58 | 46 |
| Provision for doubtful trade debts | (121) | (396) | (446) | (632) |
| Provision for stock obsolescence | 0 | (5) | 0 | (11) |
| Foreign exchange gain / (loss) | (6) | 43 | (48) | 87 |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year

| | GROUP | | COMPANY | |
|---|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|
| | 30/09/2006 | 31/12/2005 | 30/09/2006 | 31/12/2005 |
| | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 |
| Non-current assets | | | | |
| Fixed assets | 8,958 | 7,631 | 505 | 721 |
| Subsidiaries | 0 | 0 | 2,786 | 2,684 |
| Due from subsidiaries (non-current) | 0 | 0 | 142 | 340 |
| Current assets | | | | |
| Stocks | 7,167 | 6,007 | 0 | 0 |
| Work-in-progress in excess of progress billings | 6,846 | 7,675 | 801 | 1,013 |
| Trade debtors | 22,316 | 16,231 | 2 | 9 |
| Other debtors, deposits and prepayments | 1,234 | 699 | 284 | 46 |
| Due from subsidiaries (trade) | 0 | 0 | 5,073 | 5,105 |
| Due from subsidiaries (non trade) | 0 | 0 | 13,355 | 14,737 |
| Due from related parties (trade) | 4,897 | 3,186 | 1,666 | 1,447 |
| Due from related parties (non trade) | 44 | 79 | 0 | 0 |
| Fixed deposits | 0 | 448 | 0 | 0 |
| Cash and bank balances | 4,395 | 3,032 | 1,042 | 614 |
| | 46,899 | 37,357 | 22,223 | 22,971 |
| Current liabilities | | | | |
| Trade creditors | 8,066 | 5,504 | 260 | 191 |
| Bills payable to banks | 5,481 | 3,196 | 779 | 615 |
| Other creditors and accruals | 6,572 | 4,188 | 1,256 | 1,571 |
| Due to related parties (trade) | 79 | 345 | 74 | 139 |
| Due to related parties (non trade) | 88 | 45 | 0 | 1 |
| Due to subsidiaries (trade) | 0 | 0 | 587 | 494 |
| Due to subsidiaries (non-trade) | 0 | 0 | 27 | 6 |
| Provision for income tax | 1,154 | 941 | (16) | 61 |
| Lease obligations (current portion) | 498 | 123 | 11 | 12 |
| Bank overdrafts | 600 | 30 | 0 | 30 |
| Short-term bank loans | 10,009 | 10,012 | 10,009 | 10,012 |
| | 32,547 | 24,384 | 12,987 | 13,132 |
| Net current assets | 14,352 | 12,973 | 9,236 | 9,839 |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

| | GROUP | | COMPANY | |
|---|---------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|
| | 30/09/2006 | 31/12/2005 | 30/09/2006 | 31/12/2005 |
| | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 | S\$'000 |
| Non-current liabilities | | | | |
| Lease obligations (non-current portion) | 827 | 96 | 15 | 24 |
| Deferred taxation | 554 | 683 | 102 | 102 |
| | 21,929 | 19,825 | 12,552 | 13,458 |
| Share capital and reserves | | | | |
| Share capital* | 11,551 | 9,299 | 11,551 | 9,299 |
| Share premium | 0 | 2,252 | 0 | 2,252 |
| Revenue reserves | 9,279 | 7,265 | 1,001 | 1,907 |
| Translation reserves | (5) | 2 | 0 | 0 |
| | 20,825 | 18,818 | 12,552 | 13,458 |
| Minority interests | 1,104 | 1,007 | 0 | 0 |
| | 21,929 | 19,825 | 12,552 | 13,458 |

* Pursuant to the Companies (Amendment) Act 2005 effective 30 January 2006, the concept of authorised share capital and par value has been abolished. The credit in the share premium account has been transferred to the share capital account as at that date

1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities**Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand**

| | As at 30/09/06 | | As at 31/12/05 | |
|-------------------|----------------|-----------|----------------|-----------|
| | S\$'000 | | S\$'000 | |
| | Secured | Unsecured | Secured | Unsecured |
| Bank Borrowings | \$ 0 | \$ 16,090 | \$ 0 | \$ 13,238 |
| Lease Obligations | \$ 498 | \$ 0 | \$ 123 | \$ 0 |

Amount repayable after one year

| | As at 30/09/06 | | As at 31/12/05 | |
|-------------------|----------------|-----------|----------------|-----------|
| | S\$'000 | | S\$'000 | |
| | Secured | Unsecured | Secured | Unsecured |
| Lease Obligations | \$ 827 | \$ 0 | \$ 96 | \$ 0 |

Details of any collateral

- Lease obligations are secured by the underlying assets acquired.

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

1(c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

| | GROUP | |
|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | 3rd Qtr of 2006 S\$'000 | 3rd Qtr of 2005 S\$'000 |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Profit before taxation | 1,317 | 764 |
| <u>Adjustments:</u> | | |
| Provision for doubtful trade debts | 121 | 396 |
| Provision for doubtful trade debts written back | (51) | 0 |
| Loss on disposal of fixed assets | 12 | 8 |
| Depreciation of fixed assets | 487 | 475 |
| Interest income | (3) | (6) |
| Interest expenses | 244 | 158 |
| Operating profit before working capital changes | 2,127 | 1,816 |
| <u>(Increase) / decrease in:</u> | | |
| Stocks | (421) | 303 |
| Work-in-progress in excess of progress billings | 1,707 | 1,867 |
| Trade debtors | (4,386) | (1,871) |
| Other debtors, deposits and prepayments | (166) | 170 |
| Due from related parties | 24 | (175) |
| <u>Increase / (decrease) in:</u> | | |
| Trade creditors | 1,052 | 683 |
| Other creditors and accruals | 1,282 | 126 |
| Due to related parties | 114 | 25 |
| Cash generated from operations | 1,333 | 2,944 |
| Interest received | 3 | 6 |
| Interest paid | (298) | (158) |
| Income taxes paid | (290) | (195) |
| Net cash generated from operating activities | 748 | 2,597 |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

| | GROUP | |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | 3rd Qtr of 2006 S\$'000 | 3rd Qtr of 2005 S\$'000 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets | 123 | 17 |
| Purchase of fixed assets | (637) | (1,015) |
| Proceeds from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary | 0 | 10 |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (514) | (988) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Repayment of finance lease obligations | (107) | (48) |
| Increase in bills payable to banks | 1,307 | 605 |
| Proceeds from short-term bank loans | 0 | 120 |
| Dividends paid to shareholders | 0 | (39) |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 1,200 | 638 |
| Net effect of exchange rate changes in consolidating subsidiaries | (2) | 1 |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 1,432 | 2,248 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period | 2,363 | (979) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period | 3,795 | 1,269 |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

| | Attributable to equity holders of the company | | | | | Minority Interests S\$'000 | Total Equity S\$'000 |
|---|---|--------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| | Share Capital S\$'000 | Share Premium S\$'000 | Revenue Reserve S\$'000 | Translation Reserves S\$'000 | Total Reserves S\$'000 | | |
| GROUP | | | | | | | |
| Balance as at 30 June 2005 | 9,299 | 2,252 | 6,248 | 1 | 6,249 | 1,098 | 18,898 |
| Currency translation differences representing net gains and losses not recognised in statement of profit and loss | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 1 | 0 | 1 |
| Issuance of shares to minority interest | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 10 | 10 |
| Net profit / (loss) for the quarter | 0 | 0 | 555 | 1 | 556 | (86) | 470 |
| Dividends paid to shareholders | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | (39) | (39) |
| Balance as at 30 September 2005 | 9,299 | 2,252 | 6,803 | 3 | 6,806 | 983 | 19,340 |
| Balance as at 30 June 2006 | 11,551 | 0 | 8,278 | (3) | 8,275 | 1,020 | 20,846 |
| Currency translation differences representing net gains and losses not recognised in statement of profit and loss | 0 | 0 | 0 | (2) | (2) | 0 | (2) |
| Net profit for the quarter | 0 | 0 | 1,001 | | 1,001 | 84 | 1,085 |
| Balance as at 30 September 2006 | 11,551 | 0 | 9,279 | (5) | 9,274 | 1,104 | 21,929 |

| | Attributable to equity holders of the company | | | | | Minority Interests S\$'000 | Total S\$'000 |
|--|---|--------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------|
| | Share Capital S\$'000 | Share Premium S\$'000 | Revenue Reserve S\$'000 | Translation Reserves S\$'000 | Total Reserves S\$'000 | | |
| COMPANY | | | | | | | |
| Balance as at 30 June 2005 | 9,299 | 2,252 | 332 | 0 | 332 | 0 | 11,883 |
| Net (loss) for the quarter | 0 | 0 | (129) | 0 | (129) | 0 | (129) |
| Balance as at 30 September 2005 | 9,299 | 2,252 | 203 | 0 | 203 | 0 | 11,754 |
| Balance as at 30 June 2006 | 11,551 | 0 | 1,073 | 0 | 1,073 | 0 | 12,624 |
| Dividends paid to shareholders | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Net (loss) for the quarter | 0 | 0 | (72) | 0 | (72) | 0 | (72) |
| Balance as at 30 September 2006 | 11,551 | 0 | 1,001 | 0 | 1,001 | 0 | 12,552 |

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

None.

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006**2. Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.**

Figures have not been audited or reviewed.

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of matter).

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

Yes.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

Not applicable.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

| Earnings per Ordinary Share (cents) for the period: | Group | |
|--|------------|------------|
| | 3 Qtr 2006 | 3 Qtr 2005 |
| a) Based on number of ordinary shares in issue | 2.33 | 1.56 |
| b) On a fully diluted basis | 2.33 | 1.56 |

(i) The earnings per ordinary share for both periods were computed based on 116,236,875 ordinary shares in issue.

(ii) There is no dilution of earnings per ordinary share since there is presently no share option scheme on unissued shares.

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share capital of the issuer at the end of the:-**(a) current financial period reported on; and****(b) immediately preceding financial year.**

| Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at end of the period/year (in cents) | GROUP | | COMPANY | |
|---|------------|------------|------------|------------|
| | 30/09/2006 | 31/12/2005 | 30/09/2006 | 31/12/2005 |
| | 17.92 | 16.19 | 10.80 | 11.58 |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:

(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and

(b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on

| FY 2006 Group Turnover | 3rd Quarter results | | | | 1st 3 Quarters results | | | |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| | FY 2006 S\$'million | FY 2005 S\$'million | + / (-) S\$'million | + / (-) % | FY 2006 S\$'million | FY 2005 S\$'million | + / (-) S\$'million | + / (-) % |
| Corrosion Prevention ("CP") | 7.55 | 7.76 | (0.21) | (2.7) | 24.01 | 23.76 | 0.25 | 1.1 |
| Infrastructure & Engineering ("IE") | 4.09 | 2.53 | 1.56 | 61.7 | 12.09 | 4.69 | 7.40 | 157.8 |
| Supply & Distribution ("SD") | 6.42 | 4.27 | 2.15 | 50.4 | 16.66 | 11.14 | 5.52 | 49.6 |
| | 18.06 | 14.56 | 3.50 | 24.0 | 52.76 | 39.59 | 13.17 | 33.3 |

3rd Quarter of 2006

Revenue from our CP division decreased slightly by S\$0.21 million from S\$7.76 million in 3Q2005 to S\$7.55 million in 3Q2006, mainly due to a reduction in tank cleaning services. In addition, demand for our copper slag collection and recycling services in 3Q2006 also decreased as compared to 3Q2005.

Our IE division recorded an increase in revenue of S\$1.56 million from S\$2.53 million in 3Q2005 to S\$4.09 million in 3Q2006. This increase was mainly due to the revenue contribution from our two new subsidiaries, Venture Automation & Electrical Engineering Pte. Ltd. (which specialises in industrial and marine automation and electrical engineering works), and ASIC Engineering Sdn Bhd (which specialises in engineering services to both land based market, and marine and offshore oil and gas projects in a Malaysian shipyard).

Revenue for our SD division increased by S\$2.15 million from S\$4.27 million in 3Q2005 to S\$6.42 million in 3Q2006. This is driven mainly by the increase in demand from the marine, offshore oil and gas sectors. Our SD division supplies PSB-certified personal protective equipment. Our sales for these equipment have significantly increased due to the recent local marine sector emphasis on "Workplace Safety Health Act" (WSHA), and the offshore oil and gas industry's requirements. The increase in demand for consumables like electrodes and welding materials also contributed to the increase in revenue for our SD division.

As a result of the above, our Group registered a net revenue increase of S\$3.50 million from S\$14.56 million in 3Q2005 to S\$18.06 million in 3Q2006. Our operating margins have remained relatively stable and this revenue contributed to our improved earnings. Net profit attributable to shareholders increased by 80% from S\$0.55 million in 3Q2005 to S\$1.00 million in 3Q2006.

Year-to-date 3rd Qtr 2006

Led mainly by an increase in revenue registered by our IE and SD divisions in 3Q2006, our Group's revenue increased by a total of S\$13.17 million from S\$39.59 million for first 3 Qtrs of FY2005 to S\$52.76 million for first 3 Qtrs of FY2006. This revenue increase is the main reason for our improved first 3 quarters FY2006 earnings. Our Group's net profit attributable to shareholders for first 3 quarters FY2006 increased by 50% from S\$1.81 million in first nine months FY2005 to S\$2.71 million in first nine months FY2006.

9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

In our previous announcement of 10 August 2006, we had forecasted to remain profitable for FY2006. This third quarter results are in line with the said forecast.

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006**10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.**

The company remains optimistic about the outlook for both marine and offshore oil and gas sectors in Singapore and the region. The major shipyards in Singapore, many of whom are the Company's customers, are reporting healthy order books in new shipbuilding and rig building projects. The delivery dates for these orders stretch from 2006 to 2009, reflecting the robust long-term outlook for both the marine and offshore industries. In addition, shipping activities in Singapore and the region remain strong, in tandem with the growing trade flows in Asia. The Company is positive that it will continue to benefit from the buoyant industry conditions.

11. Dividend**(a) Current Financial Period Reported On**

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? None

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year? None

(c) Date payable

Not applicable

(d) Books closure date

Not applicable

12. If no dividend has been declared / recommended, a statement to that effect.

No interim dividend has been declared/recommended for the current period ended 30 September 2006.

PART II - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT**(This part is not applicable to Q1, Q2, Q3 or Half Year Results)****13. Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.**

Not applicable.

14. In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in contributions to turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments.

Not applicable.

15. A breakdown of sales.

Not applicable.

16. A breakdown of total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer's latest full year and its previous full year.

Total Annual Dividend (Refer to Para 16 of Appendix 7.2 for the required details).

Not Applicable

| | Latest Full Year() | Previous Full Year () |
|------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| Ordinary | - | - |
| Preference | - | - |
| Total: | - | - |

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

Registration No. 199400196M

Financial Statement for the 9 months Ended 30 September 2006**17. Summary of Interested Person Transactions for the financial period ended 30 September 2006
3rd Quarter of FY2006**

| Aggregate value of all interested person transactions during the financial year under review (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000 and transactions conducted under the shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920) | Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted under the shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000) |
|--|--|
|--|--|

[Revenue/(Expenses)]

S\$

S\$

Labroy Shipbuilding & Engineering Pte Ltd

Provision of Corrosion Prevention Services

955,730

Sale of hardware equipment, tools and other consumables

503,797

PT Nanindah Mutiara Shipyard

Sale of hardware equipment, tools and other consumables

1,183,651

Heng Huat Shipbuilding & Construction Pte Ltd

Rental of property expenses

(105,000)

Tellus Marine Engineering Pte Ltd

Sale of hardware equipment, tools and other consumables

143,414

Our Shareholders' Mandate first came into effect from our admission to the Official List of the SGX SESDAQ on 15 October 2004 and was renewed during our previous Annual General Meeting held on 28 April 2005 and our recent Annual General Meeting held on 26 April 2006.

18. Confirmation by the Board

The Board of Directors hereby confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to its attention of which may render the third quarter 2006 financial results to be false or misleading.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Chua Meng Hua
Executive Director
13 November 2006